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Self-Funded Services (Refer to specific Summary Plan Descriptions (SPDs) to determine any pre-
authorization or pre-certification requirements and coverage limitations. In the event of any conflict between this
policy and the SPD of a Self-Funded Plan, the SPD shall supersede the policy.)

Excluded Products within the Selected Lines of Business (LOB)
N/A

Applicable to Vendors? Yes [ NolX

Purpose and Applicability:

To set forth Independent Health’s medical criteria for the use of gastric electrical stimulation and
Gastric Peroral Endoscopic Myotomy (G-POEM) for gastroparesis.

Policy:

Commercial, Self-Funded and Medicare Advantage

Gastric electrical stimulation:
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Gastric electrical stimulation is considered medically necessary in the treatment of chronic intractable
nausea and vomiting secondary to severe gastroparesis of diabetic or idiopathic etiology when the
following criteria are met:

e Individual is refractory, intolerant or has contraindications to the use of prokinetic and
antiemetic medications; and
e Delayed gastric emptying as documented by standard scintigraphic imaging of solid food.

Gastric electrical stimulation is considered not medically necessary in all other indications including but
not limited to the treatment of obesity.

G-POEM:

G-Poem is considered medically necessary for members with severe gastroparesis who meet all the
following criteria:

e Diagnosis of gastroparesis has been confirmed by a gastric emptying study (GES), where
abnormal GES was defined as gastric retention greater than 60% at 2 hours and/or 10% at 4
hours after meal ingestion; and

e Symptom duration has been greater than 6 months; and

e Member has had an inadequate response to conservative treatment of gastroparesis, including
dietary modification and a trial of at least one prokinetic agent (domperidone, metoclopramide,
or erythromycin).

G-POEM for treatment of congenital hypertrophic pyloric stenosis and all other indications is considered
experimental.

Note: Members receiving GLP-1 Inhibitors should consider this treatment as the gastroparesis etiology
prior to a surgical procedure.

MediSource, MediSource Connect, Essential Plan and Child Health Plus
MediSource, MediSource Connect, Essential Plan and Child Health Plus cover gastric electrical
stimulation and the G-POEM for gastroparesis utilizing the criteria above.

Background

Gastroparesis is a chronic disorder in which there is delayed gastric emptying of the stomach in the
absence of any type of mechanical obstruction. The most common symptoms are nausea and protracted
vomiting. Other symptoms include abdominal bloating, and, in severe cases, malnutrition. Idiopathic
gastroparesis may be the most common form of gastroparesis with estimation that no detectable
primary underlying abnormality is found in approximately one-half of patients with delayed gastric
emptying. Diabetes mellitus is the most frequently recognized systemic disease associated with
gastroparesis. Initial management of gastroparesis consists of dietary modification, optimization of
glycemic control and hydration, and pharmacologic therapy with prokinetic and antiemetic medications.
Patients who are refractory to medical therapy may require surgical interventions in the forms of tube
gastrostomy, subtotal gastrectomy, or pyloroplasty.
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Gastric electrical stimulation, i.e., the Enterra device (Medtronic Inc.), sends electrical impulses to the
stomach muscles to help them to work more normally. The amount of stimulation can be adjusted to
suit the patient.

The Enterra Therapy gastric electrical stimulation system was developed to treat patients who have
gastroparesis. There are 3 main parts to the Enterra system: a pair of leads, an implanted pulse
generator (IPG), and a programming system. This device has received FDA humanitarian device
exemption approval for treatment of refractory diabetic and idiopathic gastroparesis, documented by
objective measures of delayed gastric emptying by standard scintigraphic imaging.

The G-POEM procedure myotomizes the pylorus, rather than the lower esophageal sphincter. During
the G-POEM procedures, a submucosal tunnel is typically created 5 cm proximal to the pylorus along the
greater curvature or anterior gastric wall. A short (2 cm) antral myotomy is then performed in addition
to pyloromyotomy via the submucosal tunnel. According to the American Gastroenterological
Association clinical practice update (2023) states “offering G-POEM to adult patients with refractory
gastroparesis who (1) have undergone esophagogastroduodenoscopy to confirm no mechanical gastric-
outlet obstruction; (2) had a solid-phase gastric emptying scan (GES) confirming delayed gastric
emptying, preferably with retention >20% at 4 hours; and (3) have moderate-to-severe symptom:s,
preferably with nausea and vomiting as the dominant symptoms. Patients who have failed gastric
electrical stimulator therapy, pyloric stenting and botulinum toxin injection should also be offered G-
POEM. Failure of these therapies is not a prerequisite to G-POEM.”

An evaluation of the peer-reviewed scientific literature, including but not limited to subscription
materials, has provided Independent Health the basis for its medical necessity coverage outlined above.

Pre-Authorization Required? Yes X Noll]

Pre-authorization is required for this service.

Definitions

Gastric electrical stimulation uses an implanted electrical device with electrodes attached to the
stomach to stimulate the coordinated contractions that enable stomach emptying. The Enterra Therapy
system (Medtronic Inc.) was developed to treat patients who have gastroparesis.

Gastroparesis is a gastrointestinal motility disorder characterized by delayed gastric emptying without
evidence of physical obstruction. The main symptoms include nausea, vomiting, early satiety,
distension/bloating, and epigastric pain.

G-POEM (Gastric Peroral Endoscopic Myotomy) is an endoscopic equivalent of surgical pyloroplasty,
similar to Peroral Endoscopic Myotomy (POEM) but myotomizes the pylorus, rather than the lower
esophageal sphincter. G-POEM is performed for severe refractory diabetic gastroparesis.
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This policy contains medical necessity criteria that apply for this service. Please note that
payment for covered services is subject to eligibility criteria, contract exclusions and the
limitations noted in the member’s contract at the time the services are rendered.
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